JUDGING SCHEDULE
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OBEDIENCE

KITCHENER MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM COMPLEX
400 East Avenue, Kitchener ON

Saturday, MAY 18, 2013
Sunday, MAY 19, 2013
Monday, MAY 20, 2013

SHOW SECRETARY
MJN SHOW SERVICES
9 Samya Court
Scarborough ON M1R 2A4
Tel. (416) 759-8593  Fax (416) 759-7790

www.mjnshowservices.com

SUMMARY

Sat. Sun. Mon.
Group 1 40 46 29
Group 2 30 27 14
Group 3 74 68 55
Group 4 61 50 29
Group 5 25 28 19
Group 6 29 32 25
Group 7 19 23 _16

278 274 187
Baby Puppies 12 14 7
Specialties 82 94
Rally _ _ 120

372 382 314

VIDEO CAMERAS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT
THE APPROVAL OF THE SHOW CHAIR

Judging Schedule prepared by the K-W Kennel Club



RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Walkey

3:00 p.m.

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. W. Anderson

7
1
3
6
2
3
1
3
2
2
2

Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Doberman Pinscher

Dogue De Bordeaux

Great Dane
Mastiff

Portuguese Wtr Dog

Rottweiler
Schnauzer (Std)
St. Bernard

SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2013

2-4-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-2-1-0
2-2-2-0
0-0-1-1
2-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
2-1-0-0
0-2-0-0
0-2-0-0
2-0-0-0

Group 3 following breed judging

9:00 a.m.

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. M. Macbeth

1
5
1
1
2

9:30 a.m.

3
9
1
1
1
6

NN = DN N = == 0

W = DN = = N W = = = N

Poodle (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
Poodle (Standard) 2-2-1-0
BP - Poodle (Standard) 1-0

Shiba Inu 1-0-0-0
Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0
Boston Terrier 1-2-0-0
Bulldog 3-4-2-0
Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1-0-0
BP - Chinese Shar-Pei 1-0

Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
French Bulldog 2-3-1-0

Group 6 following breed judging

C.K.C. Spaniel

BP - C.K.C. Spaniel
Havanese

Maltese
Pomeranian

Poodle (Toy)

Pug

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier

0-4-2-2
1-0

0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
2-3-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1
2-2-0-1

Group 5 following breed judging

Australian Shepherd
BP - Australian Shep

Bearded Collie
Border Collie
Collie (Rough)
Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd
Puli

Shetland Sheepdog
Swedish Vallhund
Welsh Corgi (P)

2-0-1-1
0-1

0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
2-0-0-1
0-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-1

Group 7 following breed judging

1:30 p.m.

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mrs. O. Gagne
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Border Terrier
Bull Terrier

Bull Terrier (Min)
Cesky Terrier
Fox Terrier (W)
Irish Terrier
Kerry Blue Terrier
Lakeland Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Parson Russell
Schnauzer (Min)
Scottish Terrier
S.C.W.T.

Welsh Terrier
W.HW.T.

1-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
2-1-1-0
0-1-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-1
1-0-0-0
1-1-1-0
0-4-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-1-0-0

Group 4 following breed judging

11:15 am.

1:30 p.m.

2
6
3
1
7
2
3
1
1
5
7
2
2
2

11
14

23
2
19
2

Pointer
Pointer (GSH)
Ret (Flat-Coated)

BP - Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (Labrador)

Ret (NSDT)

BP - Ret (NSDT)
Setter (Irish)

Setter (Irish R&W)
Span (Am Cocker)

BP - Span (Eng Cocker)
Span (Eng Springer)

Weimaraner

1-0-1-0
3-1-1-1
1-2-0-0
1-0

2-3-2-0
1-1-0-0
1-0-0-2
1-0

1-0-0-0
2-2-1-0
3-2-2-0
0-2

0-1-1-0
2-0-0-0

Group 1 following breed judging

Airedale Terrier
Cairn Terrier

Bullmastiff
BP - Bullmastiff
Siberian Husky

BP - Siberian Husky

RING 4 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Bajona

2:15 p.m.

5
3
1
2
2
4
8
5

Afghan Hound
Basset Hound
Beagle
Coonhound (B&T)
Dachshund (MS)
Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian
Whippet

4-6-1-0
5-7-0-2

6-4-10-3
0-2
6-8-3-2
0-2

1-1-3-0
0-0-3-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-0-1-1
1-3-0-0
3-2-1-2
2-1-1-1

Group 2 following breed judging



SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2013

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Bajona

9:00 a.m.

10:30 a.m.

12:45 p.m.

2:30 pm.
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Australian Shepherd 2-0-1-0
BP - Australian Shep 0-1

Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0
Border Collie 0-0-0-1
Collie (Rough) 2-2-0-2
Collie (Smooth) 0-0-1-0
German Shepherd 0-2-0-0
Puli 0-0-0-1
Shetland Sheepdog 2-1-1-0
BP - Shetland Sheepdog 0-2

Swedish Vallhund 0-0-1-0
Welsh Corgi (P) 0-2-0-1
Group 7 following breed judging
Boston Terrier 1-2-0-0
Bulldog 3-4-2-0
Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1-0-0

BP - Chinese Shar-Pei 1-0

Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
French Bulldog 2-3-1-0
Poodle (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
Poodle (Standard) 1-2-1-0
BP - Poodle (Standard) 1-0

Schipperke 1-0-0-0
Shiba Inu 1-2-0-0
Shih Tzu 1-2-0-0

Group 6 following breed judging

C.K.C. Spaniel 1-5-2-2
BP - C.K.C. Spaniel 1-0

Chihuahua (SC) 1-1-0-0
Havanese 0-0-1-0
Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-1
Maltese 0-0-0-1
Pomeranian 2-3-0-0
BP - Pomeranian 1-0

Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0
Pug 0-1-1-0
Yorkshire Terrier 2-2-0-1

Group 5 following breed judging

Ret (Golden)

Setter (Irish R&W)
Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)

BP - Span (Eng Cocker)
Span (Eng Springer)
Weimaraner

Group 1 following breed judging

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Steeves

9:00 a.m.

2
4
3
1

Pointer 1
Pointer (GSH) 2-
Ret (Flat-Coated) 1
BP - Ret (Flat-Coated) 1

I o)

Ret (Labrador) 4-2-0-0
Ret (NSDT) 2-2-1-2
BP - Ret (NSDT) 3-0

Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Walkey

3:00 p.m.
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Border Terrier
Bull Terrier
Cesky Terrier

Fox Terrier (W)
Irish Terrier

Kerry Blue Terrier
Lakeland Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Scottish Terrier
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S.C.W.T. -4-0-
Welsh Terrier 0-2-0-0
W.H.W.T. 1-1-0-0

Group 4 following breed judging

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. M. Macbeth

9:30 am. 7
1
4
19
7
2
2
1
1
3
3
2
14
1
2
1:30 pm. 6
3
1
1
2
1
2
1
7
3
3:00 p.m. 12
11

Alaskan Malamute 2-4-0-1
Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-0-0
Boxer 0-3-1-0
Bullmastiff 4-5-6-4
Doberman Pinscher 2-2-3-0
Dogue De Bordeaux 0-0-1-1
Great Dane 2-0-0-0
Mastiff 1-0-0-0
Newfoundland 1-0-0-0
Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-1-0-0
Rottweiler 0-3-0-0
Schnauzer (Std) 0-2-0-0
Siberian Husky 3-7-3-1

BP - Siberian Husky 0-1
St. Bernard 2-0-0-0
Group 3 following breed judging

Afghan Hound 2-1-3-0
Basset Hound 0-0-2-1
Beagle 0-0-1-0
Borzoi 0-0-1-0
Coonhound (B&T) 0-2-0-0
Dachshund (MLH) 0-1-0-0
Dachshund (MS) 0-0-1-1
Irish Wolfhound 0-1-0-0
Rhodesian 2-2-1-2
Whippet 1-1-0-1
Group 2 following breed judging
Airedale Terrier 4-7-1-0
Cairn Terrier 4-6-0-1



MONDAY, MAY 20, 2013

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Bajona

9:00 a.m.

7

1
3
6
2
1
3
3
2
2
5

1

Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Dogue De Bordeaux
Great Dane

Mastiff

Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler
Schnauzer (Std)
Siberian Husky

2-4-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-2-1-0
2-2-2-0
0-0-1-1
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1
2-1-0-0
0-2-0-0
0-2-0-0
4-7-3-1

Group 3 following breed judging

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. G. Gourlay

11:15 a.m.

2
2
7
3
1
1
2
4
6
1
1

Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (Labrador)

Ret (NSDT)

Setter (Irish)

Setter (Irish R&W)
Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)
BP - Span (Eng Cocker)
Span (Eng Springer)

1-0-1-0
2-0-0-0
2-3-2-0
1-2-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0
2-1-1-0
1-2-2-1
1-0

0-0-1-0

Group 1 following breed judging

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Bajona

1:00 p.m.

4
3
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
2
4
2
2

Airedale Terrier
Border Terrier
Bull Terrier
Cairn Terrier
Cesky Terrier
Fox Terrier (W)
Irish Terrier
Kerry Blue Terrier
Lakeland Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Scottish Terrier
S.CW.T.

Welsh Terrier
W.HW.T.

2-1-1-0
2-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-4-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-1-0-0

Group 4 following breed judging

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Walkey

9:00 a.m.

9:30 a.m.

12:45 p.m.

2:00 p.m.

10
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Bullmastiff 2-2-4-2

Australian Shepherd 0-0-1-1
BP - Australian Shep 0-1

Collie (Rough) 2-2-0-2
German Shepherd 0-1-0-0
Puli 0-0-0-1
Shetland Sheepdog 2-1-1-0
BP - Shetland Sheepdog 0-2

Swedish Vallhund 0-0-1-0
Welsh Corgi (P) 0-1-0-0
Group 7 following breed judging
Boston Terrier 1-2-0-0
Bulldog 3-2-2-0
Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
French Bulldog 2-2-1-0
Poodle (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-0
BP - Poodle (Standard) 1-0

Shiba Inu 1-2-0-0
Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0

Group 6 following breed judging

C.K.C. Spaniel 0-2-0-1
BP - C.K.C. Spaniel 1-0

Chihuahua (SC) 1-1-0-0
Havanese 0-0-1-0
Pomeranian 2-3-0-0
BP - Pomeranian 1-0

Poodle (Toy) 1-1-0-0
Pug 0-2-0-0
Yorkshire Terrier 1-2-0-1

Group 5 following breed judging

Afghan Hound 1-1-2-0
Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
Borzoi 0-0-1-0
Coonhound (B&T) 0-2-0-0
Dachshund (MS) 0-0-1-1
Rhodesian 1-0-1-1
Whippet 0-0-0-1

Group 2 following breed judging



K-W SPECIALTY SHOWS
SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2013

TERRIER BREEDERS’ ASSOCIATION
OF CANADA INC.

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mary Lou Kniola

SPECIALTY CLASSES
9:00 am. 12 Airedale Terrier
Australian Terrier
Border Terrier
Bull Terrier
Bull Terrier (Miniature)
Cairn Terrier
Alt - Cairn Terrier
Cesky Terrier
BP - Cesky Terrier
Fox Terrier (W)
Irish Terrier
Kerry Blue Terrier
Lakeland Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Parson Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
Scottish Terrier
S.C.W.T.
Welsh Terrier -0-
W.HW.T. 1-1-1-0
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TBA Group following breed judging

RING 1 - JUDGE: Linda Philp

SWEEPSTAKES

1230 pm. 7 6to9 Months
3 9to 12 Months
6 12 to 18 Months
Best in Sweepstakes

b.)hl—ib.)
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AMERICAN COCKER SPANIEL CLUB
OF CENTRAL ONTARIO

RING 3 - JUDGE: Jennifer McAuley

SWEEPSTAKES
10:00 am. 3 9to 12 Months 1-2
2 12 to 18 Months 2-0
Jfollowed by:

RING 3 - JUDGE: Steve Dainard

SPECIALTY CLASSES
Span (Am Cocker) 3-2-4-3
Brace

Stud Dog

Brood Bitch

Stripped Down

——— N

BULLMASTIFF FANCIERS OF CANADA

RING 4 - JUDGE: Anne Figueroa

9:00 a.m.

SWEEPSTAKES

6 to 9 Months 3-
9 to 12 Months 3-
12 to 15 Months 1-
15 to 18 Months 1-
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VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

2 7 Years and Over 0-2

followed by:

RING 4 - JUDGE: Edgar Bajona

SPECIALTY CLASSES

Bullmastiffs 10-9-11-6
Altered 0-3

Stud Dog

Brood Bitch

el Ee))

SIBERIAN HUSKY CLUB OF CANADA

SOUTH WESTERN SECTION

RING 4 - JUDGE: Jim Cunningham

11:15 am.

SWEEPSTAKES
2 12 to 18 Months 1-1
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

2  7to 10 Years 1
1 10to 13 Years 1
1 13 Years and Over 1

-1
-0

0
NON-TITLED SLED &
WORKING DOG SWEEPSTAKES

5 Males and Females

RING 4 - JUDGE: Bill Walkey

11:45 a.m.

SPECIALTY CLASSES
34 Siberian Husky 12-14-4-4
Baby Puppies  0-2
Altered 2-1
Brood Bitch
Sled Dogs (SD)
Working Dogs (WD)
Working Dog Excellent (WDX)

— N W= WA




K-W SPECIALTY SHOWS
SUNDAY, MAY 19, 2013

CAIRN TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

RING 1 - JUDGE: Rebecca Stamps

SWEEPSTAKES
9:00am. 5 6to9 Months 0-5
6 9to 12 Months 5-1
4 12 to 18 Months 2-2
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 13 Years and Over 0-1
Jfollowed by:

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mieke Jansen-Kalshoven

41 Cairn Terrier 12-17-7-5
2 Altered 1-1

1 Stud Dog

1 Brood Bitch

AIREDALE TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW

RING 3 - JUDGE: Margaret Saltzman

SWEEPSTAKES
10:30aam. 3 6 to 9 Months 0-3
1 9to 12 Months 0-1
2 12 to 18 Months 1-1
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 9 Years and Over 0-1
Jfollowed by:

RING 3 - JUDGE: Bill Walkey

SPECIALTY CLASSES

17 Airedale Terrier 5-10-2-0
1 Brace

VIDEO CAMERAS ARE NOT
PERMITTED WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE SHOW CHAIR

AMERICAN COCKER SPANIEL CLUB
OF CANADA

RING 5 - JUDGE: Susan Des Cotes

OBEDIENCE TRIAL
9:00am. 1 Utility A: 1000
3 OpenB: 1001, 1006, 1007
1 Open A: 1002
2 Novice B: 1003, 1005
1 Pre-Novice: 1004
followed by:
RALLY TRIAL

6  Advanced B: 2000, 2001, 2002,
2008, 2009, 2011
2003, 2004, 2005,

2006, 2007, 2010

6 Novice B:

RING 5 - JUDGE: Maureen Brosnahan

SWEEPSTAKES
10:30am. 3 9to 12 Months 1-2
1 12 to 18 Months 1-0
VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 9 Years and Over 1-0
followed by:

RING 5 - JUDGE: Calvin Ward

SPECIALTY CLASSES
Spaniel (Am Cocker) 4-4-5-3
Brace

Stud Dog

Brood Bitch

Stripped Down
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GENERAL SPECIALS

Saturday, May 18, 2013 - Mr. E. Bajona
Sunday, May 19, 2013 - Ms. M. Macbeth
Monday, May 20, 2013 - Mr. B. Walkey




K-W RALLY TRIALS

MONDAY, MAY 20,2013

All lunches and breaks at the judge’s discretion.

TRIAL #1 - JUDGE: Bonnie Christie

9:00 am.  Excellent walk-through and judging

14 Excellent B: 2000, 2002, 2003, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2024, 2028, 2035
1 Excellent A: 2027
18 Advanced B: 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2024,
2030, 2032, 2034
2 Advanced A: 2016, 2031
8 Novice B: 2004, 2005, 2009, 2017, 2021, 2023, 2026, 2033
4 Novice A: 2007, 2022, 2025, 2036

Jfollowed by:

TRIAL #2 - JUDGE: Mary Monteith
12 Excellent B: 2000, 2002, 2003, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012, 2014, 2024, 2028, 2035, 2037
1 Excellent A: 2027

16 Advanced B: 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2024, 2030, 2032, 2034,
2037
2 Advanced A: 2016, 2031
9 Novice B: 2004, 2005, 2009, 2017, 2021, 2023, 2026, 2029, 2033
4 Novice A: 2007, 2022, 2025, 2036

Jfollowed by:

7 Excellent B: 2000, 2002, 2008, 2010, 2028, 2035, 2037

1 Excellent A: 2027

Advanced B: 2000, 2001, 2002, 2008, 2010, 2015, 2032, 2034, 2037
Advanced A: 2016, 2031

Novice B: 2005, 2017, 2021, 2023, 2026, 2029, 2033

W 3NN

Novice A: 2007, 2022, 2025

Rally judging is based on the formula of 20 dogs per hour.



SATURDAY, MAY 18, 2013
JUNIOR HANDLING
RING 1 - 1:30 p.m.

Juniors must sign up by 12:30 p.m.
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